
 

FOI Request Response information 

FOI request reference: 2016/247 
Date request received: 21/09/2016 
Date request responded to: 13/10/2016 
Category: Service delivery 
Tags: Mental Health, adults, Out of area, 

CAMHS, children, young people, 
numbers, beds, inpatient, secure units, 
community, detained, Mental health Act 

 
Request Detail: 
 
1. For each the last five years  what was the total numbers of adults needing out of 
county treatment for mental health issues? 

2.For each the last five years  what was the total number of children and young 
people needing out of county treatment for mental health issues? 

3. How many  mental health patients did  the Trust see in each of the last  five 
years? 

4. How many residential places/beds   have there been for mental health care in the 
county in each of the last five years? 

5. How many residential  places/beds have been used out of county in each the last 
five years? 

6.What  was the budget for  inpatient, secure and community services in each year 
for the past five years? Please can the budgets for each service be listed 
separately? 

7. How many people have been detained under the Mental Health Act in each the 
last five years? 

I would like separate entries for each of the last fvie years rather than one set of data 
covering the five year period. 

 

Response Detail: 
 
The Trust response to your recent FOI request can be found in the attached pdf 
document. 

Please click on the paperclip symbol, on the left hand toolbar, to see additional 
attachments. 

 
 





Response for 2016/ 247 
 
 


1. For each the last five years  what was the total numbers of adults needing out of county 
treatment for mental health issues?  


 
2014 2015 2016 Total 


Total 205 745 330 1280 
 


2. For each the last five years what was the total number of children and young people 
needing out of county treatment for mental health issues?  


The Trust does not place children and young people out area. 
 


3. How many  mental health patients did  the Trust see in each of the last  five years?  
this is the total number of  referrals each year it should be noted that this may not be same 
number of people as people referred, as people are referred to a service more than once 
 
Year Total 
2011 40146   
2012 48658   
2013 51214   
2014 51531   
2015 49374   
2016 36430 Until 31/8/16 
          


4. How many residential places/beds   have there been for mental health care in the county 
in each of the last five years?  
We are unable to provide a response to this and the question below as LCFT is not 
commissioned to provide residential placements and therefore we do not keep data.  This query 
should be addressed to Commissioning Support Unit. 
 


5. How many residential places/beds have been used out of county in each the last five 
years?  
See above. 


 
6. What  was the budget for  inpatient, secure and community services in each year for the 


past five years? Please can the budgets for each service be listed separately?  
We have included Children’s in-patient within In-patient figures.  To clarify the Community 
includes Adult Mental Health and Older Adult Mental Health. 


 


 
Totals £m's   


 


In-
patient Secure Community Total 


16/17 56.3 28.6 97.9 182.8 


15/16 56.2 28.2 96.2 180.6 


14/15 51.2 28.6 96.9 176.7 


13/14 51.7 28.8 96.9 177.4 


12/13 52.1 27.8 92.1 172.0 
 
 
 
     
 







7.  How many people have been detained under the Mental Health Act in each the last five 
years?  


 
We have provided the numbers of times the MHA has been used, though this could be more than one 
use upon the same person. 
 
2011/2012 –    Detentions under the MHA = 2091 
                        Use of Community Treatment Orders = 92 – Please note this does not include figures 
for Burnley or Ormskirk as those staff have retired and not passed on their data. 
 
2012/2013 -     Detentions under the MHA = 2448 
                        Use of Community Treatment Orders = 119 
 
2013/2014 -     Detentions under the MHA = 2555 
                        Use of Community Treatment Orders = 121 
 
2014/2015 -     Detentions under the MHA = 2476 
                        Use of Community Treatment Orders = 125 
 
2015/2016 -     Detentions under the MHA = 2817 
                        Use of Community Treatment Orders = 180 
 
Total over the past five years (taking into account the missing information in 2011/2012) 
 
Detentions under the MHA = 12,387 
Use of Community Treatment Orders = 637 
 
I would like separate entries for each of the last five years rather than one set of data covering 
the five year period. 
 





